Altera Docket No. 00725.0 <b>5%</b>					
Form PT		on Form Cover Sheet	U.S. Department of Commerce		
	PAT	ENTS ONLY	Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof					
	me of conveying party(ies)		ss of receiving party(ies):		
i. ivai	tie of conveying party(les)	Z. Name and address	as of receiving party(les).		
Har	old Peter Lindelof	Smead Manufact	uring Company		
Mar	vin J. Halfen	600 East Smead			
Dav	rid J. Gilbertson	Hastings, Minnes	sota 55033		
	pert Scudder				
	hael Goodson				
IVIICI	hael Hacker		v viennamen		
Additional	I names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No	Additional name(s) & addre	esses attached?  Yes  No		
	ure of conveyance:				
_					
	ignment		·		
Oth	curity Agreement				
L Our	er				
Execution	on Date: 27 January 2012, 27 January 2012, 27	January 2012, 13 January 2	2012, 13 January 2012,		
	uary 2012	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
4. App	olication number(s) or patent number(s)				
lf th	sic degree on the boing filed together with a new a	application the evecution date	e of the application is:		
II UI	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)					
	293422	(1,			
	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
5. Nar	me and address of party to whom correspondence	ce 6. Total number of a	applications and patents involved: 1		
concerning document should be mailed:					
			.R. §3.41) \$40.00		
Name	Michael B. Lasky		o charge deposit account 50-1038		
Address		C. Blassachausa			
	120 South Sixth Street, Suite 1700		y additional fees or credit any our Deposit Account number: 50-1038		
	Minneapolis, MN 55402	overpayments to	our peposit Account number. 30-1030		
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Stat	tement and Signature:				
Т- 1	the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoi	ing information is true and so	erroot and any attached apply is a true		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
copy of the original document.					
			& Tollara Dr		
	hael B. Lasky	/Michael Lasky/	0 Ferminate		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date			Date		
		Total number of nages incl	luding cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5		
		rotal number of pages inc	danig cover sheet, adaciments, and document.		

I hereby certify that this paper is being transmitted by facsimile to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the date shown below.

Jennifer Armstrong

Date

**REEL: 027690 FRAME: 0318** 

**PATENT** 

Altera Ref. No.: 00725.0553-US-U1

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT TO CORPORATION WORLDWIDE

## WHEREAS.

1. Harold Peter Lindelof residing at 16489 Baywood Lane, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55346 and a citizen of United States;

2. Marvin J. Halfen residing at 1503 Oak Ridge Drive, Hastings, Minnesota 55033 and a citizen of United States:

3. David J. Gilbertson residing at 15700 193<sup>rd</sup> Str., Hastings, Minnesota 55033 and a citizen of United States;

4. Robert Scudder residing at c/o Vanguard Tool Manufacturing, Inc., 8388 Utica Ave., Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730 and a citizen of United States;

5. Michael Goodson residing at c/o Vanguard Tool Manufacturing, Inc., 8388 Utica Ave., Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730 and a citizen of United States;

6. Michael Hacker residing at c/o Vanguard Tool Manufacturing, Inc., 8388 Utica Ave., Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730 and a citizen of United States;

hereafter referred to as "THE UNDERSIGNED", have made an invention entitled Protected Prong File Fastener;

AND, WHEREAS, Smead Manufacturing Company, hereafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, a corporation organized under the laws of Minnesota and whose place of business and business address is 600 East Smead Boulevard, Hastings, Minnesota 55033, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, THE UNDERSIGNED hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to all divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, reissues, reexaminations or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extension of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said invention including an assignment of all rights under the provision of international conventions and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; the UNDERSIGNED hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid invention to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

THE UNDERSIGNED, hereby agree that THE UNDERSIGNED, their executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver (without charge but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE) any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and representatives all facts Known to THE UNDERSIGNED relating to said invention and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to vest the ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles and benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

THE UNDERSIGNED represent and agree with said Assignee its successors and assignees, that no assignment grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by THE UNDERSIGNED, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by THE UNDERSIGNED.

1

From: ALTERA 1 612 217 6444 02/08/2012 15:52 #396 P.003/005

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNE indicated below.	D have hereunto set their hand on the dates
Harold Peter Lindelof	Date
Man Haller	1-27-12
Marvin J. Halfen	Date
Vastel Verbector	1-27-12
/David J. Gilbertson	Date
"Visual"	
Robert Scudder	Date
Michael Goodson	Date
Miousic condens	<u></u>
Michael Hacker	Date

No Legalization Required

Altera Ref. No.: 00725.0553-US-U1

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT TO CORPORATION WORLDWIDE

## WHEREAS,

- 1. Harold Peter Lindelof residing at 16489 Baywood Lane, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55346 and a citizen of United States;
- Marvin J. Halfen residing at 1503 Oak Ridge Drive, Hastings, Minnesota 55033 and a citizen of United States;
- 3. David J. Gilbertson residing at 15700 193<sup>rd</sup> Str., Hastings, Minnesota 55033 and a citizen of United States;
- Robert Scudder residing at c/o Vanguard Tool Manufacturing, Inc., 8388 Utica Ave., Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730 and a citizen of United States;
- Michael Goodson residing at c/o Vanguard Tool Manufacturing, Inc., 8388 Utica Ave., Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730 and a citizen of United States;
- 6. Michael Hacker residing at c/o Vanguard Tool Manufacturing, Inc., 8388 Utica Ave., Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730 and a citizen of United States;

hereafter referred to as "THE UNDERSIGNED", have made an invention entitled Protected Prong File Fastener;

AND, WHEREAS, Smead Manufacturing Company, hereafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, a corporation organized under the laws of Minnesota and whose place of business and business address is 600 East Smead Boulevard, Hastings, Minnesota 55033, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, THE UNDERSIGNED hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to all divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, reissues, reexaminations or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extension of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said invention including an assignment of all rights under the provision of international conventions and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; the UNDERSIGNED hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid invention to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

THE UNDERSIGNED, hereby agree that THE UNDERSIGNED, their executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver (without charge but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE) any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and representatives all facts Known to THE UNDERSIGNED relating to said invention and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to vest the ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles and benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

THE UNDERSIGNED represent and agree with said Assignee its successors and assignees, that no assignment grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by THE UNDERSIGNED, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by THE UNDERSIGNED.

1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED have hereunto set their hand on the dates indicated below.

Harold Peter Lindelof

Date

Marvin J. Halfen

Date

David J. Gilbertson

Date

Nobest

\_\_\_\_

WILL

ate

Date

person

1-13-2012

Date

No Legalization Required

2

PATENT REEL: 027690 FRAME: 0322